

**In the United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

—————
PARENTS PROTECTING OUR CHILDREN, UA,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

EAU CLAIRE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT, WISCONSIN, TIM NORDIN,
LORI BICA, MARQUELL JOHNSON, PHIL LYONS, JOSHUA CLEMENTS,
STEPHANIE FARRAR, ERICA ZERR, and MICHAEL JOHNSON,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

—————
On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Wisconsin, Case No. 3:22-CV-508
the Honorable Stephen L. Crocker, Magistrate Judge

—————
**BRIEF AND REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX OF APPELLANT
PARENTS PROTECTING OUR CHILDREN, UA**

WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR
LAW & LIBERTY, INC.

RICHARD M. ESENBERG
LUKE N. BERG

Counsel of Record

330 E. Kilbourn Ave., Ste. 725
Milwaukee, WI 53202
Phone: (414) 727-9455
Fax: (414) 727-6385

AMERICA FIRST LEGAL FOUNDATION

NICHOLAS R. BARRY

REED D. RUBINSTEIN

300 Independence Ave SE
Washington, DC 20003
Phone: (202) 964-3721

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Background on Plaintiff’s Claims and Parents’ Constitutionally
 Protected Decision-Making Role 3

 B. Background on Gender Identity Transitions During Childhood 6

 C. The District’s Policy and Training 11

 D. Background on Plaintiff’s Members..... 16

 E. Procedural History..... 18

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 19

STANDARD OF REVIEW 20

ARGUMENT..... 21

 I. The District’s Policy Presently Injures Plaintiff’s Members..... 21

 A. The Policy Transfers Parents’ Decision-Making Authority
 from Them to the School and/or Minor Students..... 21

 B. The Supreme Court Has Recognized That Parents Have
 Standing to Challenge School Policies. 26

 C. The District’s Policy Denies Plaintiff’s Members’ Access to
 Information to Which They Are Entitled 28

 D. The Policy Presently Harms Parent-Child Relationships 32

 II. Plaintiff’s Members Have Standing to Prevent Future Injuries 33

 A. The District’s Policy Creates a Substantial Risk of Harm to
 Plaintiff’s Members and to Their Children 33

 B. Plaintiff Can Bring a Pre-enforcement Challenge..... 40

CONCLUSION 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alfonso v. Fernandez</i> , 195 A.D.2d 46, 606 N.Y.S.2d 259 (1993).....	22
<i>Am. C.L. Union of Illinois v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012).....	40
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	22, 23
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	5
<i>Bovee v. Broom</i> , 732 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2013).....	1
<i>Brokaw v. Mercer Cnty.</i> , 235 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2000).....	6, 32
<i>C.N. v. Ridgewood Bd. of Educ.</i> , 430 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	33, 39
<i>Deanda v. Becerra</i> , No. 2:20-CV-092-Z, 2022 WL 17572093 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 8, 2022).....	24
<i>Doe 1 v. Madison Metro. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2022 WI 65, 403 Wis. 2d 369, 976 N.W.2d 584.....	25
<i>Doe v. Heck</i> , 327 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022).....	40
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	28
<i>Gruenke v. Seip</i> , 225 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2000)	28, 29
<i>In re Sheila W.</i> , 2013 WI 63, 348 Wis. 2d 674, 835 N.W.2d 148.....	24
<i>Jackson v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>Jordan by Jordan v. Jackson</i> , 15 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 1994).....	6, 32

<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....	35
<i>Kosilek v. Spencer</i> , 774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Lee v. City of Chicago</i> , 330 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	36, 40
<i>Milwaukee Police Ass'n v. Flynn</i> , 863 F.3d 636 (7th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Parents Involved in Comty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	19, 26, 27
<i>Parents United for Better Sch., Inc. v. Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia Bd. of Educ.</i> , 166 Pa. Cmwlth. 462, 646 A.2d 689 (1994)	24
<i>Parham v. J. R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	4, 5, 22, 29
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n of Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 822 F.2d 1390 (6th Cir. 1987).....	40
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Just.</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	28
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978).....	6, 32
<i>Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Grp., LLC</i> , 794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015).....	3, 20, 33, 37
<i>Ricard v. USD 475 Geary Cnty., KS Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 5:22-CV-4015, 2022 WL 1471372 (D. Kan. May 9, 2022).....	22
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	4
<i>Spokeo v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	28
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	6, 21
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	33, 40, 41
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	passim

<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	passim
<i>Vitolo v. Guzman</i> , 999 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2021).....	35
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	21
<i>Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014).....	35
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	4, 5
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	27
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1232g	13
20 U.S.C. § 1232h	1, 19, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1
Wis. Stat. § 118.125.....	13
Other Authorities	
11A Wright & Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc.</i> § 2948.1 (3d. ed. 2022).....	35
<i>Britain changes tack in its treatment of trans-identifying children</i> , The Economist (Nov. 17, 2022).....	9
Dr. Hilary Cass, <i>Independent review of gender identity services for children and young people: Interim report</i> (February 2022).....	9
Expert Submission of Dr. Stephen B. Levine, M.D. (Mar. 12, 2020), https://www.legis.state.pa.us/WU01/LI/TR/Transcripts/2020_004 6_0001_TSTMNY.pdf	8
<i>Independent review into gender identity services for children and young people</i> , NHS England, https://www.england.nhs.uk/commissioning/spec-services/npc- crg/gender-dysphoria-clinical-programme/gender- dysphoria/independent-review-into-gender-identity-services-for- children-and-young-people/	8

Jesse Singal, *How the Fight Over Transgender Kids Got a Leading Sex
Researcher Fired*, *The Cut* (Feb. 7, 2016) 7

Federal Regulations

34 CFR § 98.4 31
34 CFR § 98.4 30, 31
34 CFR § 99.20..... 13
34 CFR § 99.3 13
34 CFR § 99.4 13

Constitutional Provisions

Wisconsin Constitution art. I..... 1
Wisconsin Constitution art. X..... 41

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 3
